

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**NO. 05-10341-I
&
NO. 05-11725-II**

**COBB COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
COBB COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION,
JOSEPH REDDEN, SUPERINTENDENT,**

Appellants,

v.

**JEFFREY MICHAEL SELMAN, KATHLEEN CHAPMAN,
JEFF SILVER, PAUL MASON AND TERRY JACKSON,**

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division**

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

**Jeffrey O. Bramlett
David G.H. Brackett
Emily Hammond Meazell
Bondurant, Mixson & Elmore, LLP
3900 One Atlantic Center
1201 West Peachtree Street, N.W.
Atlanta, GA 30309-3417
Tel: (404) 881-4100**

**Gerald Weber
Margaret F. Garrett
American Civil Liberties Union
70 Fairlie Street, Suite 340
Atlanta, GA 30303
Tel: (404) 523-6201**

Attorneys for Appellees

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

COBB COUNTY SCHOOL)
DISTRICT, COBB COUNTY)
BOARD OF EDUCATION, JOSEPH)
REDDEN, SUPERINTENDENT,)

Appellants,)

v.)

JEFFREY MICHAEL SELMAN,)
KATHLEEN CHAPMAN, JEFF)
SILVER, PAUL MASON AND)
TERRY JACKSON,)

Appellees.)

COURT OF APPEALS
CASE NOS. 05-10341-I
& 05-11725-II

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

COBB COUNTY SCHOOL)
DISTRICT, et al.)
)
Appellants,)
) CASE NO. 05-10341-I
v.)
)
JEFFREY MICHAEL SELMAN,)
et al.)
)
Appellees.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
II. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE STICKER VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE	16
A. THE STICKER HAS THE PRIMARY EFFECT OF ADVANCING OR INHIBITING RELIGION.....	16
1. THE STICKER SINGLES OUT EVOLUTION	19
2. THE STICKER APPEALS TO THE COLLOQUIAL MEANING OF “THEORY”	21

3.	THE CONTEXT OF THE STICKER’S ADOPTION CONVEYS A MESSAGE OF ENDORSEMENT	23
4.	THE CASES RELIED UPON BY APPELLANT DO NOT SAVE THE STICKER.....	25
B.	THE STICKER FOSTERS EXCESSIVE GOVERNMENT ENTANGLEMENT WITH RELIGION	29
C.	THE STICKER DOES NOT HAVE A SECULAR PURPOSE	30
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THE <i>LEMON</i> TEST	37
III.	THE STICKER VIOLATES THE GEORGIA CONSTITUTION.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adland v. Russ</i> , 307 F.3d 471, 481 (6 th Cir. 2002)	38
<i>Ams. United for Separation of Church & State v. Sch. Dist. of Grand Rapids</i> , 718 F.2d 1389, 1400 (6 th Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11 th Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>Bennett v. City of LaGrange</i> , 153 Ga. 428, 431, 112 S.E. 482, 484 (1922)	42
<i>Birdine v. Moreland</i> , 579 F. Supp. 412, 417 (N.D. Ga. 1983)	42
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206, 1207 (11 th Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589, 628 n.1, 108 S. Ct. 2562, 2584 n.1 (1988)	39
<i>Bown v. Gwinnett County Sch. Dist.</i> , 112 F.3d 1464, 1469 (11 th Cir. 1997).....	31, 34
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753, 780, 115 S. Ct. 2440, 2455 (1995)	17
<i>Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Weiss</i> , 294 F.3d 415, 425 n.7, 430-31 (2d Cir. 2002).....	40
* <i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573, 592, 109 S. Ct. 3086, 3100 (1989)	16, 17, 23, 31
* <i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578, 590, 107 S. Ct. 2573, 2581 (1987)	15, 19
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421, 82 S. Ct. 1261 (1962).....	16

* <i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97, 103, 89 S. Ct. 266, 270 (1968).....	19, 20, 33
<i>Fleming v. Zant</i> , 259 Ga. 687, 690, 386 S.E.2d 339, 342 (1989).....	42
* <i>Freiler v. Tangipahoa Parish Board of Education</i> , 975 F. Supp. 819 (E.D. La. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 185 F.3d 337 (5 th Cir. 1999)	22, 27, 28, 32, 33
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282, 1296-97 (11 th Cir. 2003).....	14, 18, 36, 40
<i>Horton v. City of St. Augustine</i> , 272 F.3d 1318 (11 th Cir. 2001)	41
<i>Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 88 F.3d 274, 279 n.2 (5 th Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>Karen B. v. Treen</i> , 653 F.2d 897, 902 (5 th Cir. Unit A 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 455 U.S. 913 (1982).....	30
<i>King v. Richmond County</i> , 331 F.3d 1271, 1278 (11 th Cir. 2003).....	17, 25
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384, 395, 113 S. Ct. 2141, 2148 (1993)	17
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 603, 612-13, 91 S. Ct. 2105, 2111 (1971).....	15, 16, 29, 30, 31, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668, 693-94, 104 S. Ct. 1355, 1370 (1984).....	17, 21, 25
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783, 795, 103 S. Ct. 3330, 3338 (1983).....	15
<i>Nartowicz v. Clayton County Sch. Dist.</i> , 736 F.2d 646, 649-50 (11 th Cir. 1984)	29
<i>Pelozo v. Capistrano Unified School District</i> , 37 F.3d 517 (9 th Cir. 1994)	22

* <i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290, 307 n.21, 120 S. Ct. 2266, 2278 n.21 (2000)	18, 25, 32, 37, 39
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Tp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203, 83 S. Ct. 1560 (1963).....	16
<i>Scopes v. State</i> , 289 S.W. 363, 363 (Tenn. 1927).....	19
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs</i> , 827 F.2d 684, 689-90 (11 th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 745, 107 S. Ct. 2095, 2100 (1987)	48, 40, 41

Statutes:

O.C.G.A. § 20-2-140.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1

Other:

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. r. 160-4-2-.01	7
1960-61 Op. Att’y Gen. p. 349	42

Edward J. Larson: <i>Summer for the Gods: The Scopes Trial and America’s Continuing Debate Over Science and Evolution</i> (Harvard Univ. Press 1998) and <i>Evolution: The Remarkable History of a Scientific Theory</i> (Random House 2004)	4
---	---

Establishment Clause of the First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution, and Article 1, § 2, ¶ 7 of the Georgia Constitution	2
--	---

<i>Evolution-Creationism Debate: Evaluating the Constitutionality of Teaching Intelligent Design in Public School Classrooms,</i> 25 U. Haw. L. Rev. 9, 51 (2002)	21
Kenneth R. Miller & Joseph Levine, <i>Biology</i> 369 (2002)	4
<i>The New Face of Creationism: The Establishment Clause and the Latest Efforts to Suppress Evolution in Public Schools,</i> 54 Vand. L. Rev. 2555, 2586-87 (2001)	21
